RESOLUTION NO. R-3542

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR A COMMUNITY BASED KIRKLAND PHILANTHROPIC FOUNDATION AND URGING INTERESTED CITIZENS OF KIRKLAND TO PARTICIPATE IN THE FORMATION AND OPERATION OF SUCH A FOUNDATION.

WHEREAS, public spirited members of the Kirkland community have proposed the formation of a community based foundation to support the arts, human services, parks and recreation and other community needs, to develop personal philanthropy and nonprofit charitable work within the Kirkland community, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kirkland believes such a Kirkland Community Foundation could be an important element in the continuing well-being of the Kirkland community, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Kirkland hereby expresses its support for the concept of a community based Kirkland philanthropic foundation and urges all concerned persons within the Kirkland community to consider participation and other support for the formation and ongoing operation of such a community foundation for the Kirkland community.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 5th day of September , 1989.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>5th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1989.

MAYOR Pro tem

ATTEST: